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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs Ann-Marie Leach

	Scheme
	Teachers' Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent(s) 
	Teachers' Pensions (TP)


Subject
Mrs Leach complains that she completed all the forms required from her, but TP failed to abate her pension in 1999/00 and now TP want to seek repayment for an overpayment of pension. 
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against TP because Mrs Leach has a responsibility to ensure that she kept TP informed of her re-employment. However TP should ensure that the repayment of the overpaid pension should be fair and reasonable. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION
Relevant Regulations 

The Teachers' Superannuation (Consolidation) Regulations 1988 (as relevant in September 1995)

E4 Entitlement to payment of retirement benefits

(1)  Subject to regulation E31(2) (application for payment), a person qualified for retirement benefits becomes entitled to payment of them in any of the Cases described in this regulation. 
7) In Case F the person— 

(a)has not attained the age of 60, .

(b)has attained the age of 50, .

(c)has ceased after attaining that age to be in pensionable employment, and .

(d)is not within Case E, .

and his employer has notified the Secretary of State in writing that his pensionable employment was terminated by reason of his redundancy or in the interests of the efficient discharge of the employer’s functions.

(10) In Case F the entitlement takes effect as from the day after the end of the pensionable employment.
E14 Abatement of retirement pension during further employment

1)  This regulation applies while a person who has become entitled to payment of a teacher’s pension is employed—

(a)in pensionable employment, comparable British service, or employment which would have been pensionable employment but for his having made an election under regulation B6 [opt-out of the Scheme] or attained the age of 70, or .

(b)in part-time employment described in regulation B2(1)(a), (b), (c) or (e),[education establishments] except employment in a capacity described in paragraph 14 or 16 of Schedule 2 [Teaching position]. 
(2) If the person is concurrently both in employment falling within paragraph (1)(a) and in employment falling within paragraph (1)(b), this regulation applies only in respect of the former.

 (3) Where this regulation applies in respect of employment falling within paragraph (1)(a), the annual rate of the pension is reduced—

 
(a)if A equals or exceeds (C+D−E), to zero, and .

(b)in any other case, by the amount (if any) which is necessary to secure that (A+B) does not exceed (C+D−E), .

where— 

A is the initial annual rate of the person’s salary in the employment, 

B is the reduced annual rate of the pension as increased under the Pensions (Increase) Act 1971(1),

C is, or where his previous pensionable employment was part-time is the full-time equivalent of, the highest annual rate of contributable salary that was payable to him during the 3 years ending immediately before he became entitled to payment of the pension,

D is the amount (if any) by which, immediately before the first day of the employment, C would have been increased if it had been the annual rate of an official pension, within the meaning of the Pensions (Increase) Act 1971, beginning, and first qualifying for increases under that Act, on the same date as the pension, and

 
E is any part of the pension allocated under regulation E11 [alternative pension]. 
Material Facts

1. Mrs Leach applied for premature retirement on 15 March 1995. TP approved the application on 26 May 1995. On the application Mrs Leach signed the “Declaration” –in which she agreed to the following: 
“I will inform Paymaster (TP) if I begin employment in education at any time during my retirement” and “I understand that in the event of change in pension entitlement or my death any resultant over-issue of superannuation benefits will have to be refunded.”
2. TP issued “leaflet 192 Returning to work after retirement” to Mrs Leach in May 1995. It said the following (as relevant): 
“Returning to work can affect your pension in different ways depending on your circumstances. The Teachers’ Superannuation (Consolidation) Regulations 1988 allow you to become re-employed after you have retired and received your pension and retirement lump sum. But, you cannot receive a teacher’s pension and teacher’s salary out of public funds at the same time if they add up to more than the salary you could have earned as a teacher if you had not retired. 

If you return to work after premature retirement, you must keep to the conditions described in Part 3 [Part 3 Returning to work after taking age retirement]. 
If you want to return to work after you retire, or if you have already done so, you should let Pensioner Services Section (PSS) [now known as TP] know at once, even if you think the work will not affect your pension…” 

3. The premature retirement came into effect from the day after Mrs Leach’s last day of pensionable service on 1 September 1995. Mrs Leach returned to work as a supply teacher for Norfolk County Council (the Council) from 21 September 1995 working irregular hours. Mrs Leach informed TP on 14 December 1995. 
4. TP completed the assessment and found that the salary Mrs Leach was earning was below the limits and no abatement was necessary. TP made a note on their computer systems diarising when to contact Mrs Leach and request her to complete the form TP64 (declaring her employment) again. TP contacted Mrs Leach in 1996, 1997 and 1998. Mrs Leach completed the form TP64 each time and TP assessed that from 1995 to 1998 – Mrs Leach’s salary did not warrant an abatement of her pension. 

5. In 1998 with the agreement of the Department for Education (DfE), TP set up an entirely separate administrative team which monitored the abatement arrangement. The purpose behind the team was to ensure abatements occurred during a current year rather than being enforced retrospectively for closed years; thus avoiding overpayments arising. 
6. TP replaced the TP64 with a Certificate of Re-employment (the Certificate) which detailed the perspective earnings in each year of their re-employment. It was essential for retired teachers who were re-employed as teachers to complete and return the Certificate annually. TP issued Mrs Leach with the Certificate on 4 March 1999 but it was not returned. No further Certificates were returned by Mrs Leach. 
7. The Council submitted annual returns of service to TP which included details of Mrs Leach’s service with them. TP did not cross reference the details received on the annual returns against their pension records. 
8. In 2011, TP completed another exercise to establish if retired teachers were re-employed and had not had their pensions abated. TP contacted the Council to establish whether Mrs Leach continued to be re-employed. The Council supplied details and informed TP that Mrs Leach was employed until 2003. The Council supplied details of Mrs Leach’s earnings during the period she was re-employed.  
9. In 2012 TP completed their assessment, which covered Mrs Leach’s employment from 1999 to 2003, and discovered that Mrs Leach had been overpaid for 1999/00 by £2,459.53 (net). 

10. Initially TP were supplied with incorrect salary details by the Council which led to TP seeking to recover a higher overpayment for 1999/00 of £7,274.67 (net) - however when Mrs Leach questioned the salary used, TP sought clarification. The Council supplied the correct salary figure and the revised overpayment was calculated.   
Summary of Mrs Leach’s position  
11. Mrs Leach has taken great exception to the manner in which TP have contacted her and requested the overpayment be repaid within a short period of time. As a result of the letters received and phone calls from TP, Mrs Leach says she felt harassed.  
12. Mrs Leach says that TP should accept responsibility for not realising that they had overpaid her pension in 1999/00. Mrs Leach says that she returned the Certificate in 1999, but TP failed to contact her. In addition, Mrs Leach says that prior to the introduction of the Certificate, she returned the TP64 on an annual basis when requested to do so by TP. Therefore TP should accept responsibility for not asking Mrs Leach to complete the Certificate again if they had not received it. 

13. Mrs Leach does not consider it fair that she should be held responsible for TP’s inadequate internal systems which monitor the abatements. Mrs Leach says that TP accept that their internal systems changed and as a result they ceased to contact members who were in receipt of a pension and were re-employed. 

14. Mrs Leach says that after a period of 14 years TP should not be allowed to recover an overpayment for 1999/00 from her. 

15. TP made errors in the calculation of the overpayment and it is conceivable that they lost the Certificate Mrs Leach returned. They have not submitted any evidence which can show that Mrs Leach did not return the Certificate.  

Summary of TP’s position  
16. From the information presented to Mrs Leach, she should have been aware that re-employment after she retired would be subject to abatement. Mrs Leach did not inform TP after 1999 of her employment status. It is the responsibility of the member to complete the Certificate on an annual basis. 
17. TP do not hold employment records for individual members but expect members to keep them informed so that they can ensure that Teachers are not being overpaid their pensions. 

18. TP say that they have correctly applied the abatement for 1999/00 and the overpayment needs to be recovered from Mrs Leach. 

19. TP’s initial overpayment calculation was based on incorrect salary details supplied by the Council. TP have subsequently corrected the salary details, resulting in a lower overpayment. 

Conclusions

20. TP is a statutory pension scheme. It is a long established principle that a member’s pension should not exceed their entitlement. I understand Mrs Leach remains dissatisfied that TP have sought to recover the overpayment 14 years after the event. The Limitation Act has a time limit which is commonly used as a defence against a claim; it cannot be used in support of a claim. 
21. When Mrs Leach applied for premature retirement, she completed a declaration in which she declared that she would inform TP of any changes to her circumstances especially in relation to re-employment. Therefore the burden of responsibility was always on the member to keep TP updated. 
22. Mrs Leach was provided with the leaflet 192 which explained the principles behind the abatement and why it needs to apply when a member returns to work after retirement. 

23. Mrs Leach did inform TP that she recommenced employment in 1995 as a supply teacher. Mrs Leach fulfilled her obligations and informed TP. Mrs Leach completed the form TP64 and returned it to TP. TP continued to send the form TP64 to Mrs Leach from 1996 to 1999 and Mrs Leach duly completed the forms and returned them. 

24. It is fair to say that Mrs Leach was aware of her obligations to keep TP informed of her re-employment as evidenced by her completing the relevant forms from 1995 to 1999. 

25. However TP changed their systems in 1999 – rather than sending the form TP64 annually, TP expected a member to complete the Certificate. Although TP did not send the Certificate annually any more, the burden of informing TP still remained with the member. That burden of responsibility had never been changed and therefore while Mrs Leach was employed she should have continued to keep TP informed. 
26. As Mrs Leach was aware of keeping TP informed (as she had done previously) then it is reasonable to say that Mrs Leach should not have stopped informing TP about her re-employment. 

27. Mrs Leach says that she did return the Certificate in 1999 to TP but as she did not hear from TP then I would have expected Mrs Leach to have contacted TP to see if they had received the Certificate. Indeed the Certificate had to be returned to the Council to complete the Salary details before it was submitted to TP. There is no record of TP receiving the Certificate from either Mrs Leach or the Council in 1999. 
28. Had Mrs Leach contacted TP then it would have transpired that TP did not receive the Certificate and they would have requested for it to be resubmitted via her employer, the Council and most likely had her pension abated for 1999/00. TP themselves were lax in not chasing for the Certificate to be returned. This was no doubt the reason why they reviewed their processes again in 2011 to establish how many members were re-employed after retirement. 

29. TP completed the re-assessment by contacting the Council and obtaining details of Mrs Leach’s salary and from 1995 to 2003. Mrs Leach’s salary warranted abatement for the pension paid in 1999/00. 

30. Therefore, as Mrs Leach knew about informing TP about being re-employed – I am of the view that Mrs Leach should have continued to keep TP informed of her re-employment. The burden was always on the member to keep TP informed and Mrs Leach should not have stopped informing TP after 1999. Therefore I do not uphold Mrs Leach’s complaint. 

31. I appreciate Mrs Leach feels that TP have harassed her for the overpayment. However receiving letters from TP informing Mrs Leach that she has been overpaid and that the overpayment will need to be recovered does not sound like harassment but I appreciate Mrs Leach took exception to those letters, But those letters were sent by TP as part of their process to recover the overpayment. 

32. In saying this, TP have to recover the overpayment from Mrs Leach but they must do so in a fair and reasonable manner, without leaving Mrs Leach financially disadvantaged. I will direct TP to complete a means assessment and arrange for the overpayment to be repaid via affordable monthly instalments. 
Directions   

33. Within 21 days of this Determination TP will contact Mrs Leach and ask her to complete a means assessment after which TP will agree affordable monthly repayments with Mrs Leach. 
Jane Irvine 
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

17 January 2014 
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